
GAMEDAY
WOMEN’S BASKETBALL

AUGSBURG UNIVERSITY VS.
MACALESTER COLLEGE

1/8/22 • 1 P.M.
SI MELBY HALL

2021-22 AUGSBURG UNIVERSITY
WOMEN’S BASKETBALL SCHEDULE

Home games (bold) at Si Melby Hall, Minneapolis, Minn.;
* denotes MIAC games

ALL TIMES CENTRAL TIME

Date	 Opponent	 Time/Result
Wed., Nov. 10	 vs. Bethany Lutheran	 L 76-59
Sat., Nov. 13	 at Univ. of Chicago (Ill.)	 L 60-55
Wed., Nov. 17	 at UW-River Falls	 L 77-58
Sat., Nov. 20	 at Hamline *	 W 64-62
Tue., Nov. 23	 at Bethel *	 W 65-61
Wed., Dec. 1	 at St. Scholastica *	 W 82-55
Sat., Dec. 4	 vs. Carleton *	 W 72-45
Wed., Dec. 8	 vs. Gustavus Adolphus *	 W 55-46
Sat., Dec. 11	 at St. Olaf *	 W 71-52
Wed., Jan. 5	 vs. St. Catherine *	 W Forfeit
Sat., Jan. 8	 vs. Macalester *	 1 p.m.
Mon., Jan. 10	 at Saint Mary’s *	 7 p.m.
Wed., Jan. 12	 vs. Concordia-Moorhead *	 5:15 p.m.
Sat., Jan. 15	 at Saint Benedict *	 1 p.m.
Wed., Jan. 19	 vs. St. Scholastica *	 7 p.m.
Sat., Jan. 22	 vs. Hamline *	 1 p.m.
Wed., Jan. 26	 vs. Bethel *	 7 p.m.
Sat., Jan. 29	 at Carleton *	 1 p.m.
Wed., Feb. 2	 at St. Catherine *	 7 p.m.
Sat., Feb. 5	 vs. St. Olaf *	 1 p.m.
Mon., Feb. 7	 at Gustavus Adolphus *	 7 p.m.
Wed., Feb. 9	 vs. Saint Mary’s *	 7 p.m.
Sat., Feb. 12	 vs. Saint Benedict *	 1 p.m.
Wed., Feb. 16	 at Concordia-Moorhead *	5:15 p.m.
Sat., Feb. 19	 at Macalester *	 1 p.m.
Tue., Feb. 22	 MIAC Playoff Play-In Game	 7 p.m.
Thu., Feb. 24	 MIAC Playoff Semifinals	 7 p.m.
Sat., Feb. 26	 MIAC Playoff Championship 	7 p.m.
March 4-5	 NCAA D-III Playoff 1st/2nd Rounds
March 11-12	 NCAA D-III Playoff Sectionals
March 18-19	 NCAA D-III Playoff Semifinals/Finals
	 at Pittsburgh, Pa.

OVERALL RECORD: 6-3; MIAC: 7-0

athletics.augsburg.edu      #AuggiePride
Social Media: @AugsburgAuggies

AUGSBURG STATISTICS
				          MINUTES		  FG			   3FG			   FT	
NO.	NAME	 GP	GS	 TOT	 AVG	 FGM	 FGA	 FG%	 3PT	 3PTA	 3PT%	 FTM	 FTA	 FT%
01	Myers, Kalena	 9	 9	 246	 27.3	 38	 79	 .481	 13	 33	 .394	 8	 13	 .615	
02	Kintop, Chloe	 4	 0	 29	 7.3	 1	 6	 .167	 1	 5	 .200	 0	 0	 .000	
05	Buchanan, S	 4	 0	 53	 13.3	 3	 11	 .273	 0	 3	 .000	 0	 2	 .000	
10	Romo, Mercedes	 8	 0	 65	 8.1	 4	 16	 .250	 0	 5	 .000	 2	 2	 1.000	
11	Masello, Jen	 9	 9	 263	 29.2	 58	 118	 .492	 0	 0	 .000	 26	 44	 .591	
13	Coplin, Jaley	 9	 9	 296	 32.9	 30	 88	 .341	 19	 55	 .345	 19	 25	 .760	
20	Manecke, Katie	 9	 0	 137	 15.2	 9	 28	 .321	 3	 14	 .214	 8	 12	 .667	
21	Boysen, Kevin	 7	 0	 45	 6.4	 2	 3	 .667	 1	 1	 1.000	 2	 5	 .400	
24	Ramirez, Shelby	 4	 0	 10	 2.5	 0	 2	 .000	 0	 2	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	
25	Eastman, Grace	 9	 9	 232	 25.8	 14	 41	 .341	 4	 13	 .308	 1	 1	 1.000	
30	McLendon, M	 1	 0	 1	 1.0	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	
32	Lor, Selena	 9	 9	 284	 31.6	 30	 86	 .349	 14	 47	 .298	 9	 12	 .750	
33	Smith, Anja	 4	 0	 87	 21.8	 29	 54	 .537	 4	 12	 .333	 5	 12	 .417	
44	Gullerud, Nikole	 6	 0	 53	 8.8	 3	 7	 .429	 0	 1	 .000	 0	 1	 .000	
Total	 9		  1801	 200.1	 221	 539	 .410	 59	 191	 .309	 80	 129	 .620	
Opponents	 9		  1800	 200.0	 203	 532	 .382	 43	 172	 .250	 85	 131	 .649

		            SCORING	               REBOUNDING
NO.	NAME	 PTS	 AVG	 OFF	 DEF	 TOT	 AVG	 PF	 AST	 TO	 STL	 BLK
01	Myers, Kalena	 97	 10.8	 4	 16	 20	 2.2	 14	 17	 31	 21	 0
02	Kintop, Chloe	 3	 0.8	 2	 1	 3	 0.8	 1	 1	 3	 0	 0
05	Buchanan, Samaiya	 6	 1.5	 1	 8	 9	 2.3	 4	 4	 6	 5	 0
10	Romo, Mercedes	 10	 1.3	 6	 6	 12	 1.5	 6	 4	 5	 2	 0
11	Masello, Jen	 142	 15.8	 19	 69	 88	 9.8	 31	 14	 21	 23	 16
13	Coplin, Jaley	 98	 10.9	 9	 30	 39	 4.3	 6	 12	 14	 10	 2
20	Manecke, Katie	 29	 3.2	 3	 8	 11	 1.2	 9	 12	 8	 5	 0
21	Boysen, Kevin	 7	 1.0	 4	 7	 11	 1.6	 4	 0	 2	 0	 0
24	Ramirez, Shelby	 0	 0.0	 1	 0	 1	 0.3	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
25	Eastman, Grace	 33	 3.7	 8	 23	 31	 3.4	 32	 3	 10	 7	 2
30	McLendon, Moriah	 0	 0.0	 0	 1	 1	 1.0	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0
32	Lor, Selena	 83	 9.2	 4	 25	 29	 3.2	 13	 23	 25	 15	 4
33	Smith, Anja	 67	 16.8	 9	 16	 25	 6.3	 6	 0	 15	 3	 1
44	Gullerud, Nikole	 6	 1.0	 2	 15	 17	 2.8	 11	 3	 5	 1	 9
Total	 581	 64.56	 86	 235	 321	 35.7	 137	 93	 149	 92	 34
Opponents	 534	 59.33	 101	 247	 348	 38.7	 139	 118	 172	 66	 17

AUGSBURG UNIVERSITY AUGGIES
(6-3 OVERALL, 7-0 MIAC)

#	 NAME	 YR	POS	 HT	 HOMETOWN/HS (LAST TEAM)
1	 Kalena Myers	 SO	 G	 5-4	 Burnsville, Minn./Apple Valley HS
2	 Chloe Kintop	 JR	 G	 5-5	 Foxboro, Wis./Superior HS
5	 Samaiya Buchanan	 JR	 G	 5-4	 Minneapolis, Minn./Hopkins HS (Illinois Central CC)
10	 Mercedes Romo	 FY	 G	 5-3	 Eau Claire, Wis./Altoona HS
11	 Jen Masello	 SR	 F	 5-11	 Darien, Ill./Downers Grove South HS
13	 Jaley Coplin	 JR	 F	 5-10	 Shakopee, Minn./Shakopee HS
15	 LaTeja Franklin	 FY	 F	 5-8	 Coon Rapids, Minn./Blaine HS
20	 Katie Manecke	 SO	 G	 5-5	 Shoreview, Minn./Mounds View HS
21	 Kevin Boysen	 SR	 F	 5-10	 Rochester, Minn./Mayo HS
24	 Shelby Ramirez	 SO	 G	 5-7	 Burtrum, Minn./Gibbon-Fairfax-Winthrop HS
25	 Grace Eastman	 JR	 G	 5-8	 Elk River, Minn./St. Francis HS
30	 Moriah McLendon	 SO	 F	 5-8	 Apple Valley, Minn./Eastview HS (Dominican-Ill.)
32	 Selena Lor	 SR	 G	 5-5	 Winona, Minn./Winona HS
33	 Anja Smith	 SO	 F	 5-10	 Kewaskum, Wis./
					     Saint Mary’s Springs HS (Grand Valley State)
44	 Nikole Gullerud	 JR	 F	 6-0	 Inver Grove Heights, Minn./Simley HS

Head Coach: Ted Riverso (West Chester ’76, 7th year at Augsburg, 22nd year overall; 
	 92-52 at Augsburg, 429-132 overall)
Assistant Coaches: Jackie Voigt (Minnesota ’11, 6th year),
	 Jill Tichy (Augsburg ‘15, 5th year), Jennifer Phillips (St. Thomas ’89, 4th year)
Student Manager: Sydney Fields

Strength and Conditioning: Steve Verlennich (Head Coach), Nick Brundy (Assistant Coach)
Head Athletic Trainer: Missy Strauch
Assistant Athletic Trainers: Mary Becerril-Gonzalez, Jess Brestel, Mac Ideson, 
	 Marissa Lindback, Randy Yang
Athletic Director: Jeff Swenson



INSIDE THE MIAC
www.miacathletics.com

Team	 MIAC	 O’All
Augsburg.............. 7-0...... 6-3
Gustavus............ 6-1.....8-2
Hamline............ 6-1.....8-2
Saint Benedict... 4-3.....7-3
Bethel............... 4-3.....5-5
Macalester........... 3-4...... 5-5
Carleton............. 3-4.....4-6
St. Catherine...... 3-4.....4-6
St. Olaf.............. 2-4.....3-6
Saint Mary’s....... 2-5.....3-7
Concordia.......... 1-5.....1-7
St. Scholastica... 0-7.....0-9

GAME THURSDAY, JAN. 6:
St. Olaf at Concordia, 5 p.m.

GAMES SATURDAY, JAN. 8:
Carleton at Saint Mary’s, 1 p.m.
Macalester at Augsburg, 1 p.m.
St. Scholastica at Concordia, 1 p.m.
Saint Benedict at St. Catherine, 1 p.m.
St. Olaf at Bethel, 1 p.m.
Hamline at Gustavus, 1 p.m.

GAMES MONDAY, JAN. 10:
Concordia at Gustavus, 5:45 p.m.
Macalester at St. Catherine, 7 p.m.
St. Scholastica at Bethel, 7 p.m.
Augsburg at Saint Mary’s, 7 p.m.
Carleton at Hamline, 7 p.m.
Saint Benedict at St. Olaf, 7 p.m.

GAMES WEDNESDAY, JAN. 12:
Concordia at Augsburg, 5:15 p.m.
St. Olaf at St. Scholastica, 7 p.m.
St. Catherine at Saint Mary’s, 7 p.m.
Gustavus at Saint Benedict, 7 p.m.
Macalester at Hamline, 7 p.m.
Bethel at Carleton, 7 p.m.

SPORTSMANSHIP: IT STARTS WITH YOU!
Sportsmanship is about demonstrating respect for opposing teams, coaches and fans,
as well as officials. Augsburg University and the MIAC are committed to excellence 

as manifested in an atmosphere of sportsmanship and fair play. 
Competition and sportsmanship are not mutually exclusive -- 

they are compatible and complimentary goals. 
Sportsmanship is everyone’s responsibility!

MACALESTER COLLEGE SCOTS
(5-5 OVERALL, 3-4 MIAC)

#	 NAME	 POS	 HT	 YR	 HOMETOWN/HS
1	 Jessica Sabbagh	 FY	 G	 5-5	 Eau Claire, Wis./Regis
2 	 Celine Sabbagh	 SR	 G	 5-9	 Eau Claire, Wis./Regis
3 	 Solana Cushing	 JR	 G	 5-4	 Minneapolis, Minn./South
4	 Camille Samuel	 FY	 G	 5-8	 Lutz, Fla./Tampa Preparatory
5	 Maia Pedrosa	 SO	 G	 5-2	 South San Francisco, Calif./
					     The Urban School of San Francisco
10	 Catherine Driver	 FY	 G	 5-5	 Cloverdale, Calif./Cloverdale
11	 Andrea Palmen	 SO	 G	 5-7	 Kenosha, Wis./The Prairie School
14	 Jada Northover	 SO	 G/F	 5-7	 San Francisco, Calif./
					     San Francisco University HS
23	 Caitlin Panos	 SO	 G	 5-6	 North Andover, Mass./North Andover
25	 Emma LaFrenz	 JR	 F	 6-2	 Edina, Minn./Edina
30	 Peyton Starks	 FY	 G/F	 5-10	 St. Louis, Mo./
					     John Burroughs School	
32	 Cat Terres	 SO	 F	 6-4	 Saint Michael, Minn./Monticello
34	 Katherine Norquist	 FY	 G/F	 6-0	 Chicago, Ill./
					     Walter Payton College Prep

Head Coach: Katie Kollar (Nazareth ‘12, 3rd year at Macalester, 7th year overall; 
	 9-30 at Macalester, 55-85 overall)
Assistant Coaches: Sheu Oduniyi, Emma Veach
Head of Sports Performance: Scott Hintz
Assistant Sports Performance Coaches: Taylor Ulrich, Suzi Adams
Head Athletic Trainer: Paula Natvig
Assistant Athletic Trainers: Karen Moberg, Michael Hall, Liz Solarz
Athletic Director: Donnie Brooks

MACALESTER STATISTICS
				        MINUTES		  FG			   3FG			   FT
NO.	NAME	 GP	 GS	 TOT	 AVG	 FGM	 FGA	 FG%	 3PT	3PTA	3PT%	 FTM	FTA	 FT%
01	Sabbagh, Jessica	 4	 0	 13	 3.3	 2	 4	 .500	 1	 3	 .333	 0	 4	 .000	
02	Sabbagh, Celine	 10	10	328	 32.8	 58	 164	 .354	 4	 35	 .114	 26	 53	 .491	
03	Cushing, Solana	 10	10	333	 33.3	 37	 109	 .339	 15	 57	 .263	 11	 14	 .786	
04	Samuel, Camille	 7	 0	 30	 4.3	 4	 11	 .364	 0	 1	 .000	 0	 2	 .000	
05	Pedrosa, Maia	 7	 0	 75	 10.7	 5	 14	 .357	 3	 4	 .750	 2	 2	 1.000	
10	Driver, Catherine	 7	 0	 47	 6.7	 3	 12	 .250	 3	 12	 .250	 0	 0	 .000	
11	Palmen, Andrea	 9	 9	 251	 27.9	 19	 58	 .328	 6	 24	 .250	 7	 16	 .438	
14	Northover, Jada	 3	 0	 12	 4.0	 1	 3	 .333	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	
23	Panos, Caitlin	 10	 0	 80	 8.0	 7	 21	 .333	 2	 14	 .143	 1	 2	 .500	
25	LaFrenz, Emma	 10	10	290	 29.0	 35	 76	 .461	 0	 0	 .000	 20	 33	 .606	
30	Starks, Peyton	 10	 1	 201	 20.1	 33	 63	 .524	 0	 0	 .000	 22	 27	 .815	
32	Terres, Cat	 4	 0	 51	 12.8	 3	 6	 .500	 0	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 .000	
34	Norquist, Kat.	 10	10	289	 28.9	 31	 80	 .388	 0	 2	 .000	 30	 37	 .811	
Total	 10		  2000	200.0	238	621	 .383	 34	 152	 .224	 119	190	 .626	
Opponents	 10		  1999	199.9	227	604	 .376	 40	 135	 .296	 109	165	 .661	

			            SCORING	             REBOUNDING
NO.	NAME	 PTS	 AVG	 OFF	 DEF	 TOT	 AVG	 PF	 AST	 TO	 STL	 BLK
01	Sabbagh, Jessica	 5	 1.3	 0	 2	 2	 0.5	 4	 1	 4	 0	 0
02	Sabbagh, Celine	 146	 14.6	 19	 39	 58	 5.8	 29	 18	 38	 17	 5
03	Cushing, Solana	 100	 10.0	 4	 38	 42	 4.2	 20	 25	 18	 14	 1
04	Samuel, Camille	 8	 1.1	 5	 1	 6	 0.9	 4	 2	 7	 2	 0
05	Pedrosa, Maia	 15	 2.1	 1	 8	 9	 1.3	 7	 4	 5	 1	 0
10	Driver, Catherine	 9	 1.3	 1	 5	 6	 0.9	 5	 2	 1	 2	 0
11	Palmen, Andrea	 51	 5.7	 8	 28	 36	 4.0	 25	 12	 25	 11	 3
14	Northover, Jada	 2	 0.7	 1	 2	 3	 1.0	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0
23	Panos, Caitlin	 17	 1.7	 2	 6	 8	 0.8	 12	 3	 5	 1	 0
25	LaFrenz, Emma	 90	 9.0	 43	 81	 124	 12.4	 29	 15	 24	 13	 14
30	Starks, Peyton	 88	 8.8	 15	 27	 42	 4.2	 18	 6	 12	 6	 3
32	Terres, Cat	 6	 1.5	 3	 9	 12	 3.0	 9	 2	 1	 0	 4
34	Norquist, Katherine	 92	 9.2	 21	 24	 45	 4.5	 25	 20	 23	 6	 5
Total	 629	 62.90	 141	 294	 435	 43.5	 187	 111	 170	 73	 35
Opponents	 603	 60.30	 101	 275	 376	 37.6	 184	 102	 166	 89	 17


